

SMALL WIRELESS FACILITY BUILDING PERMIT

FACILITY OWNER	SUBMISSION DATE
INSTALLATION TYPE: Indicate below the number of each	installation included in the application.
Existing non-City-owned pole	New Applicant-owned pole
Existing City-owned pole	Other
INSTALLATION LOCATION(S):	

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

- 1. This permit authorizes performance of the work described on the accompanying application, plans and specifications which are hereby made an integral part of this document. All such authorized work shall be performed in accordance with applicable laws and ordinances of the City of Altoona and the State of Iowa.
- 2. NOTICE! This permit does not authorize obstruction or excavation of any public property, including streets, alleys and sidewalks. The applicant is responsible for identifying and obtaining all additional permits required to install the Project or perform routine maintenance, replacement, or other work within the City of Altoona right-of-way, including but not limited to a right-of-way obstruction and/or right-of-way excavation permit.
- The Project shall be completed and maintained by the applicant, or owner of small wireless facilities and/or utility pole(s) to be installed as part of the Project if other than the applicant, in full compliance with federal pole attachment requirements set forth in 47 U.S.C. Section 224 and any regulations promulgated thereunder.
- 4. The applicant, or owner if other than the applicant, of utility pole(s) to be installed as part of the Project, shall pay to the City of Altoona an annual recurring fee in accordance with the FCC pole attachment rate formula pursuant to 47 U.S.C. Section 224 and any regulations promulgated thereunder. The applicant, or owner if other than the applicant, of small wireless facility(ies) to be installed on City-owned utility pole(s) as part of the Project shall pay to the City of Altoona an annual recurring fee in accordance with the FCC pole attachment rate formula pursuant to 47 U.S.C. 1.1409(e)(2) and any regulations promulgated thereunder. Said fee(s), as applicable, shall be paid no later than December 31 of each year, made payable to City of Altoona submitted to 407 8th St. SE, Altoona, IA 50009.
- 5. The Project shall be completed in full compliance with the Altoona electrical code adopted by the City of Altoona, fire code adopted by the City of Altoona, and all locally adopted similar codes of general applicability for the protection of the public health, safety or welfare.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL CONTINUED:

- 6. All small wireless facilities to be installed as part of the Project shall reasonably match the aesthetics of the existing utility pole or wireless support structure upon which it is installed, including the incorporation of decorative elements, in accordance with the plans and specifications submitted with the accompanying application.
- 7. The applicant, or owner of the small wireless facilities and/or utility pole(s) to be installed as part of the Project if other than the applicant, shall comply with Iowa Code Sections 306.46(1) and 306.47.
- 8. The owner of the small wireless facilities and/or utility pole(s) to be installed as part of the Project, or the owner's successor in interest, shall maintain said equipment/pole(s) at the owner's or successor's sole expense. If the City undertakes any maintenance, public improvement project, or reconstruction of City property or equipment which requires the modification, relocation, or reconstruction of the small wireless facilities and/or utility pole(s) installed as part of the Project permitted herein, such work and the costs thereof shall be the responsibility of the owner or its successor. If a private commercial project necessitates the modification, relocation or reconstruction of the small wireless facilities or utility pole(s) installed as part of the Project permitted herein, then the owner or successor of said equipment/pole(s) shall be modified, relocated or reconstructed as required for the private commercial project, upon prepayment of costs by the private commercial entity whose project facilitates the need for such work.
- 9. Expiration Dates: This permit expires if work on the Project is not commenced within two years following the date of permit issuance, or two years after any appeals are exhausted if applicable.

FEES			
Туре			Amount
Base Application Fee		\$	500.00
Additional Installations (\$50/each)		\$	
	Total:	\$	

Make checks payable to: City of Altoona

To be completed by the	City:		
APPROVED BY		PERMIT NUMBER	
DATE APPROVED		<u></u>	